2033 43.8  42.2  36.0
2034 42.9  40.1  36.0
2035 42.0  40.1  36.0
2036 41.1  40.1  36.0
2037 40.3  40.1  36.0
2038 39.5  40.1  36.0
2039 38.7  40.1  36.0
2040 37.9  40.1  36.0
2041 37.1  40.1  36.0
2042 36.4  40.1  36.0
2043 35.7  40.1  36.0
2044 35.0  40.1  36.0
2045 34.3  40.1  36.0
2046 33.6  40.1  36.0
2047 32.9  40.1  36.0
2048 10.7  40.1  36.0
2049 10.6  40.1  36.0
2050 10.5  40.1  36.0
2051 10.4  40.1  36.0
2052 10.3  40.1  36.0
2053 6.6  40.1  36.0
2054 6.6  40.1  36.0
2055 6.6  40.1  36.0
2056 6.6  40.1  36.0
2057 6.6  40.1  36.0
2058 6.6  40.1  36.0
2059 6.6  40.1  36.0
2060 8.3  33.5  30.0

I-9 City of Los Angeles

I.4 Summary of Scenario Analysis

This section includes the results of the scenario analysis for the DBFOM Path, towards variance
of construction cost and real estate revenue. Table 36 and Table 37 show the impact on net City
payments of both high case and low case, resulting from change in construction cost and real
estate revenue.

Table 36: Sensitivity analysis - net City payment of DBFOM Path (high case, scheme B)

Construction cost change
Low case

– 10%
Base case

High

+10%

Net City payment in 2036 (% change) -10.6% 0.0% 6.8%

Real estate revenue change
Low case

– 20%
Base case

High

+20%

Net City payment in 2036 (% change) 6.2% 0.0% -6.2%

* First full year of new revenue stabilization

Table 37: Sensitivity analysis - net City payment of DBFOM Path (low case, scheme A)

Construction cost change
Low case

– 10%
Base case

High

+10%

Net City payment in 2036 (% change) -9.3% 0.0% 10.4%

Real estate revenue change
Low case

– 20%
Base case

High

+20%

Net City payment in 2036 (% change) 4.7% 0.0% -4.7%

* First full year of new revenue stabilization

I.5 Internal Review

In order to test the robustness, consistency, and logic and mathematical accuracy of the financial
projections for both development paths, a senior financial modeler conducted an internal high-
level review of the financial model.

The scope of the internal review included:

• Consistency of the model inputs with the results of the technical analysis as well as other
sources of information used.

• Overall consistency of the overarching analysis, compared to the business model
proposed for the DBFOM Path and Arup’s understanding of the business model for the